

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief of the Trust & Safety Foundation as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondent**

MARK W. BRENNAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. RYAN THOMPSON  
GURTEJ SINGH  
SOPHIE D. BAUM  
HARSIMAR DHANOA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
mark.brennan@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    TRUST & SAFETY PLAYS KEY ROLES IN THE MODERN INTERNET.....	3
A.    The Trust & Safety Profession Has Grown Alongside the Internet and Is Critical to the Functioning of the Modern Internet. ....	3
B.    All Content Moderation Ap- proaches—from Highly Permis- sive to Restrictive—Rely on Sec- tion 230. ....	9
C.    Algorithmic Content Moderation Tools Are Valuable, Imperfect, and Reliant on Section 230. ....	11
II.   LIMITING THE SCOPE OF SECTION 230 PROTECTION WOULD LEAD TO IN- CREASED RATES OF CONTENT REMOVAL, DESIGN CHANGES THAT HINDER SPEECH, AND REDUCED COMPETITION. ....	14
A.    Limiting Section 230’s Protections Will Place Trust & Safety Teams in an Untenable Content Modera- tion Position. ....	15
B.    Platforms Are Likely to Remove Controversial and Legally Risky Speech More Often If Section 230 Protections Are Limited. ....	19

C.	Platforms Will Be Less Likely to Host User Content If Section 230’s Liability Protections Are Curtailed. ....	22
1.	Platform Operators Will Design (or Redesign) Their Platforms to Limit Legal Liability from User Content. ....	23
2.	Limiting Section 230 Protections Will Reduce Competition Among Online Platforms. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	13
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15, 21

### STATUTES:

17 U.S.C. § 512 .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(b) .....	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2).....	18
Gesetz zur Verbesserung der Rechtsdurchsetzung in sozialen Netzwerken [Netzwerkdurchsetzungsgesetz] [NetzDG] [Act to Improve Enforcement of the Law in Social Networks], Sept. 1, 2017, BUNDESGESETZBLATT, TEIL I [BGBl I] (Ger.), translation at <a href="https://bit.ly/3IXUFGL">https://bit.ly/3IXUFGL</a> .....	5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

@bariweiss, TWITTER (Dec. 8, 2022, 7:20 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Ck5oqB">https://bit.ly/3Ck5oqB</a> .....	22
@mrwillhayward, TWITTER (Dec. 6, 2022, 3:09 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Z1p8Jv">https://bit.ly/3Z1p8Jv</a> .....	23
<i>About Us</i> , RUMBLE, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vyIXdB">https://bit.ly/3vyIXdB</a> .....	10
<i>Americans Support Free Speech Online but Want More Action to Curb Harmful Content</i> , KNIGHT FDN. (June 16, 2020), <a href="https://kng.ht/3kfb6nv">https://kng.ht/3kfb6nv</a> .....	9
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , LOCALS, <a href="https://bit.ly/3igiQVE">https://bit.ly/3igiQVE</a> (last updated Jan. 11, 2021) .....	10
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report: Bullying and Harassment</i> , META, <a href="https://bit.ly/3IwCAz4">https://bit.ly/3IwCAz4</a> .....	7, 13
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report: Hate Speech</i> , META, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jP2uUI">https://bit.ly/3jP2uUI</a> .....	11
Daphne Keller, <i>Amplification and Its Discontents: Why Regulating the Reach of Online Content is Hard</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 227 (2021) .....	13
Engine, <i>Startups, Content Moderation &amp; Section 230</i> (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3i8dwE0">https://bit.ly/3i8dwE0</a> .....	24
Eric Goldman and Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021) .....	17, 18, 20

Facebook Submission in Response to Subcommittee Questions for the Record, <i>Hearing on Disinformation Nation: Social Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation, Subcomm. on Commc’n &amp; Tech. and the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. &amp; Com. of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Com., 117th Cong. (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3QU0R4w">https://bit.ly/3QU0R4w</a> .....</i>	6
Glyn Moody, <i>Copyright As Censorship: Abuse Of The DMCA To Try To Delete Online News Is Rampant</i> , TECHDIRT (May 24, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vxwC9F">https://bit.ly/3vxwC9F</a> .....	18
Google Submission in Response to Subcommittee Questions for the Record, <i>Hearing on Disinformation Nation: Social Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation, Subcomm. on Commc’n &amp; Tech. and the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. &amp; Com. of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Com., 117th Cong. (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3He9sMf">https://bit.ly/3He9sMf</a> .....</i>	6
Hannah Kichler, <i>US Small Businesses Drop EU Customers Over New Data Rule</i> , FIN. TIMES (May 23, 2018), <a href="https://on.ft.com/3G9V6uf">https://on.ft.com/3G9V6uf</a> .....	23
Harsha Bhatlapenumarthy, <i>Key Functions and Roles</i> , TR. & SAFETY PROF. ASS’N, <a href="https://bit.ly/3QICDdp">https://bit.ly/3QICDdp</a> .....	5
Houston Keene, <i>Twitter Files: Unanswered questions remain after ‘shadowban’ revelations</i> , FOX NEWS (Dec. 9, 2022), <a href="https://fxn.ws/3QeBnyw">https://fxn.ws/3QeBnyw</a> .....	22

Jennifer M. Urban et al., <i>Notice and Takedown in Everyday Practice</i> , U.C. Berkeley Pub. L. Rsch. Paper No. 2755628 (2016).....	19
Josh Boyd, <i>In Community We Trust: Online Security Communication at eBay</i> , 7 J. COMPUTER-MEDIATED COMM'C'N (Apr. 2002) .....	4
Matt Perault, <i>Section 230 Reform: A Typology of Platform Power</i> , CPI ANTITRUST CHRON. (May 2021).....	7
<i>Precision and Recall in Machine Learning</i> , JAVATPOINT, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Z5rcjC">https://bit.ly/3Z5rcjC</a> .....	12
<i>Ratings &amp; Reviews Terms of Use</i> , WALMART, <a href="https://bit.ly/3WGNUNu">https://bit.ly/3WGNUNu</a> .....	9
<i>Requests to delist content under European privacy law</i> , GOOGLE, <a href="https://bit.ly/3CjtgLe">https://bit.ly/3CjtgLe</a> .....	19
Robyn Caplan, <i>Content or Context Moderation: Artisanal, Community-Reliant, and Industrial Approaches</i> , DATA & SOC'Y (Nov. 14, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3WEaq9D">https://bit.ly/3WEaq9D</a> .....	25
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	13
<i>Scientific American Community Guidelines</i> , SCI. AM., <a href="https://bit.ly/3jISXyf">https://bit.ly/3jISXyf</a> .....	10
Shubham Atreja et al., <i>What is the Will of the People? Moderation Preferences for Misinformation</i> (Feb. 1, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jTauUo">https://bit.ly/3jTauUo</a> .....	9
<i>Website Terms and Conditions of Use and Agency Agreement</i> , RUMBLE, <a href="https://bit.ly/3IiNbgZ">https://bit.ly/3IiNbgZ</a> (last updated Oct. 27, 2022) .....	10

*Wikipedia: Automated moderation,*  
WIKIPEDIA, <https://bit.ly/3jDMWmu> .....25
